Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 04/20/21
Action: Adopted as Amended
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-030

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPMENT FROM THE SOUTHERN REGION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL, INC., ON BEHALF OF ANCHOR POINT FIRE & EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE AREA AND RECOGNIZING THE TRANSFER OF ASSETS TO THE WESTERN EMERGENCY SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, Anchor Point Fire & Emergency Medical Service Area (APFEMSA) submitted an application under the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc. (Southern Region) phase 17 and phase 20 application periods for equipment grants; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Southern Region notified APFEMSA that the applications to purchase a transport insert stretcher system and the power gurney system were approved; and
- **WHEREAS,** Southern Region purchased the equipment and contributed \$9,835.25 using state funding sources; and
- **WHEREAS,** APFEMSA provided the local matching funds of \$515 for the transport insert stretcher system through FY20 operational funds; and
- **WHEREAS,** APFEMSA provided the local matching funds of \$18,637.75 for the power gurney system through FY20 operational funds; and
- **WHEREAS**, the APFEMSA was recently expanded and renamed the Western Emergency Service Area; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its regularly scheduled meeting held April 14, 2021, the Western Emergency Service Area Board recommended approval by unanimous consent of the equipment grant transfer from APFEMSA;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to accept the emergency response equipment valued at \$28,988 from the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc., on behalf of the Western Emergency Service Area.

- **SECTION 2.** That matching funds in the amount of \$515.00 was expended from FY20 account no. 209.51410.00000.48515 for the transport insert stretcher system.
- **SECTION 3.** That matching funds in the amount of \$18,637.75 was expended from FY20 account no. 209.51410.20GUR.48515 power gurney system.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

THE WINSULA SON THE THE PARTY TO SEE THE

ATTEST:

Jonni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson, Hibbert

No: None

Absent: None